LTC2 LoRaWAN Temperature Transmitter   1 / 32
LTC2 LoRaWAN Temperature Transmitter User Manual
Document Version: 1.2
Image Version: v1.0
Version Description Date
1.0 Release 2021-May-17
1.1 Correct Index 2021-Jul-5

Format: Command Code (0x01) followed by 3 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=0100003C, it means set the END Node’s Transmit Interval to
0x00003C=60(S), while type code is 01.
 Example 1: Downlink Payload: 0100001E // Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 30 seconds
 Example 2: Downlink Payload: 0100003C // Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 60 seconds
3.2 Enable PT100 channels
LTC2 LoRaWAN Temperature Transmitter   20 / 32
Feature: Enable PT100 channels. Default only Enable Channel 1
AT Command: AT+ENPTCHNUM
Command Example Function Response
AT+ENPTCHNUM=? Get current ENPTCHNUM settings
1
OK
AT+ ENPTCHNUM =1 Enable channel 1
AT+ ENPTCHNUM =2 Enable channel 1 and 2
Downlink Command: 0xA1
Total bytes: 2 bytes
Example:
 0xA101: same as AT+ENPTCHNUM =1
 0xA102: same as AT+ENPTCHNUM =2
3.3 Set External Sensor Mode
Feature: Change External Sensor Mode.
AT Command: AT+EXT
Command Example Function Response
AT+EXT=? Get current EXT settings
1
OK
AT+EXT=1 Set EXT to 0b(0001)
AT+EXT=2 Set EXT to 0b(0010)
AT+EXT=3 Set EXT to 0b(0011)
Downlink Command: 0xA2
Total bytes: 2 bytes
Example:
 0xA201: same as AT+EXT=1
LTC2 LoRaWAN Temperature Transmitter   21 / 32
3.4 Quit AT Command
Feature: Quit AT Command mode, so user need to input password again before use AT
Commands.
AT Command: AT+DISAT
Command Example Function Response
AT+DISAT Quit AT Commands mode  OK
Downlink Command:
No downlink command for this feature.
3.5 Set system time
Feature: Set system time, unix format. See here for formmat detail.
AT Command:
Command Example Function
AT+TIMESTAMP=1611104352
OK
Set System time to 2021-01-20 00:59:12
Downlink Command:
0x306007806000 // Set timestamp to 0x(6007806000),Same as AT+TIMESTAMP=1611104352
3.6 Set Time Sync Mode
Feature: Enable/Disable Sync system time via LoRaWAN MAC Command (DeviceTimeReq),
LoRaWAN server must support v1.0.3 protocol to reply this command.
SYNCMOD is set to 1 by default. If user want to set a different time from LoRaWAN server, user
need to set this to 0.
AT Command:
Command Example Function
AT+SYNCMOD=1
Enable Sync system time via LoRaWAN MAC Command
(DeviceTimeReq)
Downlink Command:
LTC2 LoRaWAN Temperature Transmitter   22 / 32
0x28 01 // Same As AT+SYNCMOD=1
0x28 00 // Same As AT+SYNCMOD=0
3.7 Set Time Sync Interval
Feature: Define System time sync interval. SYNCTDC default value: 10 days.